

GB Auto Reports 4Q and FY12 Results

Leading regional automotive distributor reports top and bottom line growth, readiness for challenges of 2013

6 March 2013

(Cairo, Egypt) — GB Auto (AUTO.CA on the Egyptian Exchange), a leading automotive assembler and distributor in the Middle East and North Africa, announced today its consolidated results for the fourth quarter and full year 2012, reporting an 11.8% increase in FY12 revenue to LE 8,290.2 million. Net income for the full year was up 14.3% to LE 217.8 million.

Revenue increased 25.4% year-on-year to LE 2,354.2 million in 4Q12, while net income closed the quarter up 74.2% at LE 75.9 million as all lines of business reported strong performance in the quarter.

“This past year was challenging on a number of levels, and I am pleased to be able to report growth of both our top and bottom lines at a group level and in the individual lines of business, despite a truly volatile environment,” said GB Auto Chief Executive Officer Dr. Raouf Ghabbour. “Simply put, our management team was up to the task of setting the right strategic course and then managing tactically through this difficult time.

“Indeed, we did more than maintain our levels in a challenging environment: We grew. This past year saw us complete our After-Sales network expansion to seven passenger car and six commercial vehicle service centers, the last of which will come online in March 2013,” Ghabbour continued. “We also vastly grew unit sales in our Motorcycles & Three-Wheeler line of business, brought our Commercial Vehicles & Construction Equipment LOB back to profitability on a gross profit basis, finalized a number of potentially lucrative new brand representations, started full-fledged operations at Drive, our new consumer finance and factoring venture and, critically, finalized arrangements to enter two high-potential new markets in 2013.”

GB Auto closed FY12 with a 28.9% market share of passenger cars in Egypt, down slightly from the same period last year as supply constraints of key Hyundai CBU units dampened sales. Total Passenger Car sales revenue rose 5.8% year-on-year in FY12 to LE 6,072.3 million from LE 5,741.9 million in the previous year.

The company’s other divisions also posted excellent performances in 2012, with Motorcycles and Three-Wheelers reporting a 20.7% rise in sales revenue year-on-year and Commercial Vehicles & Construction Equipment continuing its steady recovery, with revenue up 36.8%. Revenue from the Tires line of business increased 77.5% in FY12, and the Financing Businesses grew 59.1% year-on-year.

“Egypt’s foreign exchange environment and the expected deterioration of the macro climate in a high-inflation environment will see the Egyptian passenger car market shrinking in the coming year,” Ghabbour concluded. “We are confident that our strategy for this year will see us post bottom line growth and improve our margins in Egypt while seeing both Algeria and Libya making positive contributions to profitability from year one, essentially providing buffers to challenges in our home market.”

Highlights of GB Auto’s 4Q12 and FY12 results, along with Management’s analysis of the company’s performance and complete financials are available for download on www.ghabbourauto.com.

“ We are confident that our strategy for this year will see us post bottom line growth and improve our margins in Egypt while seeing both Algeria and Libya making positive contributions to profitability from year one, essentially providing buffers to challenges in our home market. ”

GB Auto Results for the Fourth Quarter and Full Year of 2012

(LE million)	Three Months Ended			Year Ended		
	4Q11	4Q12	% Change	2011	2012	% Change
Passenger Cars Revenues	1,432.54	1,655.84	15.59%	5,741.87	6,072.29	5.75%
Motorcycles & Three-Wheelers Revenues	255.91	432.22	68.90%	1,001.60	1,208.97	20.70%
Commercial Vehicles& Construction Equipment Revenues	101.00	108.09	7.01%	340.45	465.81	36.82%
Tires Revenues	36.01	77.11	114.15%	163.39	290.10	77.54%
Financing Businesses Revenues	50.83	80.13	57.63%	156.50	248.97	59.09%
Other Revenues	1.22	0.84	-31.12%	11.48	4.01	-65.10%
Total Sales Revenues	1,877.51	2,354.22	25.39%	7,415.29	8,290.15	11.80%
Total Gross Profit	243.01	353.38	45.42%	883.30	1,070.04	21.14%
<i>Gross Profit Margin</i>	<i>12.94%</i>	<i>15.01%</i>	<i>2.07%</i>	<i>11.91%</i>	<i>12.91%</i>	<i>1.00%</i>
Selling and Marketing	-52.64	-93.90	78.39%	-214.14	-286.90	33.97%
Administration Expenses	-48.97	-45.73	-6.62%	-152.61	-178.53	16.98%
Other Operating Income (Expenses)	4.27	7.810	83.00%	20.04	27.71	38.31%
Operating Profit	145.67	221.56	52.10%	536.58	632.33	17.84%
Operating Profit Margin (%)	7.76%	9.41%	1.65%	7.24%	7.63%	0.39%
Net Provisions and Non-Operating	-13.74	-16.400	19.34%	-17.36	-17.35	-0.03%
EBIT	131.923	205.16	55.51%	519.228	614.98	18.44%
<i>EBIT Margin (%)</i>	<i>7.03%</i>	<i>8.71%</i>	<i>1.69%</i>	<i>7.00%</i>	<i>7.42%</i>	<i>0.42%</i>
Foreign Exchange Gains (Losses)	0.99	-19.37	-2057.89%	-1.78	-46.08	2491.47%
Net Finance Cost	-65.07	-68.74	5.65%	-217.45	-254.10	16.85%
Earnings Before Tax	67.85	117.05	72.52%	300.00	314.80	4.93%
Income Taxes	-18.22	-17.17	-5.74%	-77.01	-38.87	-49.53%
Net Profit Before Minority Interest	49.63	99.87	101.24%	222.99	275.93	23.74%
Minority Interest	-6.07	-23.97	295.10%	-32.36	-58.13	79.65%
Net Income	43.56	75.90	74.24%	190.63	217.80	14.25%
<i>Net Profit Margin (%)</i>	<i>2.32%</i>	<i>3.22%</i>	<i>0.90%</i>	<i>2.57%</i>	<i>2.63%</i>	<i>0.06%</i>

Head Office

Cairo-Alex Desert Road, Km 28
Industrial Zone
Abu Rawash, Giza, Egypt

Tel: +202 35391201
Fax: +202 35391198

Investor Relations

Menatalla Sadek, CFA
Corporate Finance and Investments
Director

Tel: +202 35391201
Fax: +202 35391198

Hoda Yehia
Investor Relations Manager

Direct: +202 3910 0485
Fax: +202 3539 0139

e-mail: ir@ghabbour.com

Shareholder Information

Reuters Code: AUTO.CA
Bloomberg Code: AUTO.EY

Number of Shares Outstanding:
129,000,000

About GB Auto S.A.E.

GB Auto S.A.E. (AUTO.CA on the Egyptian Exchange) is a leading automotive producer and distributor in the Middle East and North Africa. Across five primary lines of business — Passenger Cars, Motorcycles & Three-Wheelers, Commercial Vehicles & Construction Equipment, Tires and Financing — the company's main business activities include assembly, manufacturing, sales and distribution, financing and after-sales services. GB Auto's portfolio of brands includes Hyundai, Mazda, Geely, Bajaj, Marcopolo, Iveco, Volvo, Mitsubishi, Sino, YTO, Lassa, Yokohama and Westlake. GB Auto has operations in Egypt, Iraq, Libya and Algeria, and is actively pursuing opportunities in new geographies within its core footprint. The company is headquartered in Giza, Greater Cairo Area, Egypt. www.ghabbourauto.com

Forward-Looking Statements

This document may contain certain "forward-looking statements" relating to the Company's business. These may be identified in part through the use of forward-looking terminology such as "will," "planned," "expectations" and "forecast" as well as similar explanations or qualifiers and by discussions of strategy, plans or intentions. These statements may include descriptions of investments planned or currently under consideration or development by the Company and the anticipated impact of these investments. Any such statements reflect the current views of the Company with respect to future events and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Many factors could cause the actual results, performance, decisions or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results that may be expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.

جي بي أوتو تعلن نتائج الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٢ والعام المالي ٢٠١٢

الشركة الرائدة في مجال تجميع وتوزيع السيارات تسجل نموًا في الإيرادات والأرباح، وتعزز قدراتها في مواجهة تحديات عام ٢٠١٣

٦ مارس ٢٠١٣

أعلنت اليوم شركة جي بي أوتو (المقيدة في البورصة المصرية تحت كود AUTO.CA)، وهي الشركة الرائدة في تجميع وتوزيع السيارات بمنطقة الشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا، عن النتائج المالية المجمعة للربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٢، والعام المالي ٢٠١٢، حيث بلغت إيرادات الشركة ٨٢٩.٢ مليون جم وهو نمو سنوي بمعدل ١١.٨٪ خلال عام ٢٠١٢، وبلغ صافي الربح ٢١٧.٨ مليون جم خلال عام ٢٠١٢، وهو نمو سنوي بمعدل ١٤.٣٪ مقارنة بالعام السابق. وخلال الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٢، حققت إيرادات الشركة نموًا سنويًا بمعدل ٢٥.٤٪ لتبلغ ٢٣٥٤.٢ مليون جم، بينما بلغ صافي الربح ٧٥.٩ مليون جم، وهو نمو بمعدل ٧٤.٢٪ خلال نفس الفترة، نظرًا لقوة أداء جميع قطاعات الشركة خلال الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٢.

في هذا السياق أوضح الدكتور رؤوف غبور، رئيس مجلس الإدارة والعضو المنتدب لشركة جي بي أوتو، أن العام الماضي كان حافلًا بالتحديات مما يدفع الشركة للاعتزاز بنجاحها في تحقيق معدلات النمو الإيجابية في الإيرادات والأرباح على صعيد المجموعة ككل، وكذلك جميع قطاعات النشاط بصورة منفردة، على الرغم من تردي الأوضاع السوقية بشكل عام. وأرجع غبور الفضل في ذلك إلى كفاءة الخطط والاستراتيجيات التي وضعها فريق الإدارة لمواكبة تردي الأوضاع السوقية خلال عام ٢٠١٢.

و أكد غبور أنه بالرغم من التحديات و التقلبات خلال ٢٠١٢ تمكنت الشركة من احفاظ على المعدلات الطبيعية بل و نمو الشركة في مثل هذه الظروف، في إشارة إلى مواصلة الخطة التوسعية بشبكة مراكز خدمات ما بعد البيع والتي وصل عددها إلى ٧ مراكز لخدمة سيارات الركوب و ٦ مراكز أخرى متخصصة في الشاحنات التجارية، علمًا بأن المركز الأخير سوف يبدأ التشغيل في شهر مارس ٢٠١٣، وأشاد غبور أيضًا بنمو مبيعات الدراجات النارية وعربات التوك توك، وتحقيق التعافي بمجملة أرباح قطاع الشاحنات التجارية ومعدات الإنشاء، وإتمام عدد من العروض والتوكيلات الجديدة الواعدة، وبدء نشاط شركة دراياف لخدمات التمويل الاستهلاكي، فضلًا عن إتمام المبادرات التوسعية لخلق التواجد المباشر لشركة جي بي أوتو في الأسواق الجديدة ذات إمكانيات النمو العالية خلال عام ٢٠١٣.

وبلغت الحصة السوقية لشركة جي بي أوتو ٢٨.٩٪ من سوق سيارات الركوب في مصر خلال عام ٢٠١٢، وهو انخفاض طفيف عن العام الماضي نظرًا لعقبات توريد سيارات هيونداي كاملة الصنع من الخارج (CBU) الأمر الذي انعكس على تراجع مبيعات الشركة، غير أن إيرادات قطاع سيارات الركوب حققت نموًا سنويًا بمعدل ٥.٨٪ حيث بلغت ٦٧٢.٣ مليون جم خلال عام ٢٠١٢ مقارنة مع ٥٧٤١.٩ مليون جم خلال العام السابق.

وقد حققت باقي قطاعات الشركة أداءً متميزًا خلال عام ٢٠١٢ حيث ارتفعت إيرادات قطاع الدراجات النارية وعربات التوك توك بمعدل سنوي ٢٠.٧٪، وارتفعت إيرادات قطاع الشاحنات التجارية ومعدات الإنشاء النمو بمعدل ٣٦.٨٪، وذلك بالتوازي مع نمو إيرادات قطاع الإطارات بمعدل ٧٧.٥٪، وتحقيق قطاع التمويل نمو على أساس سنوي بمعدل ٥٩.١٪.

واختتم غبور متوقعًا انكماش سوق سيارات الركوب في مصر خلال عام ٢٠١٣ على خلفية تحديات النقد الأجنبي وارتفاع معدلات التضخم. وأعرب عن ثقته في كفاءة استراتيجية الشركة خلال ذلك العام بما يمكنها من تسجيل نمو في الأرباح وهامش الربحية للشركة، بالإضافة إلى مساهمة أسواق ليبيا والجزائر بصورة إيجابية في الأرباح خلال العام الأول من أنشطة الشركة هناك وهو ما سوف يلعب دورًا رئيسيًا في تقليص التحديات التي يشهدها السوق المحلي للشركة.

يمكن تحميل تقرير النتائج الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٢ والعام المالي ٢٠١٢ لشركة جي بي أوتو، بالإضافة إلى تحليلات الإدارة لأداء الشركة عبر زيارة الموقع الإلكتروني: www.ghabbourauto.com.

” نحن على ثقة كاملة في كفاءة استراتيجية الشركة خلال العام الجديد بما يمكنها من تنمية الأرباح وهامش الربحية بالسوق المصري، إلى جانب مساهمة أسواق ليبيا والجزائر بصورة في الأرباح خلال العام الأول من أنشطة الشركة هناك، مما يلعب دورًا رئيسيًا في تقليص التحديات التي يشهدها السوق المحلي للشركة.“

النتائج المالية لشركة جي بي أوتو (الربع الأخير من عام ٢٠١٢ والعام المالي ٢٠١٢)

نسبة التغيير	السنة المالية		نسبة التغيير	ثلاثة أشهر منتهية في		(مليون جم)
	٢٠١٢	٢٠١١		الربع الأخير ٢٠١٢	الربع الأخير ٢٠١١	
٪٥,٧٥	٦٠٧٢,٢٩	٥٧٤١,٨٧	٪١٥,٥٩	١٦٥٥,٨٤	١٤٣٢,٥٤	إيرادات السيارات الملاكي
٪٢٠,٧٠	١٢٠٨,٩٧	١,٠١,٦٠	٪٦٨,٩٠	٤٣٢,٢٢	٢٥٥,٩١	إيرادات الدراجات النارية والتوك توك
٪٣٦,٨٢	٤٦٥,٨١	٣٤,٤٥	٪٧,٠١	١٠٨,٠٩	١١,٠٠	إيرادات العربات التجارية ومعدات الإنشاء
٪٧٧,٥٤	٢٩,٠١	١٦٣,٣٩	٪١١٤,١٥	٧٧,١١	٣٦,٠١	إيرادات الإطارات
٪٥٩,٠٩	٢٤٨,٩٧	١٥٦,٥٠	٪٥٧,٦٣	٨٠,١٣	٥٠,٨٣	إيرادات أنشطة التمويل
٪ -٦٥,١٠	٤,٠١	١١,٤٨	٪ -٣١,١٢	-٨٤	١,٢٢	إيرادات أخرى
٪١١,٨٠	٨٢٩,١٥	٧٤١٥,٢٩	٪٢٥,٣٩	٢٣٥٤,٢٢	١٨٧٧,٥١	إجمالي إيرادات المبيعات
٪٢١,١٤	١٠٧,٠٠,٤	٨٨٣,٣٠	٪٤٥,٤٢	٣٥٣,٣٨	٢٤٣,٠١	مجمول الربح
٪١,٠٠	٪١٢,٩١	٪١١,٩١	٪٢,٠٧	٪١٥,٠١	٪١٢,٩٤	هامش مجمول الربح
٪٣٣,٩٧	-٢٨٦,٩٠	-٢١٤,١٤	٪٧٨,٣٩	-٩٣,٩٠	-٥٢,٦٤	مصروفات البيع والتسويق
٪١٦,٩٨	-١٧٨,٥٣	-١٥٢,٦١	٪ -٦,٦٢	-٤٥,٧٣	-٤٨,٩٧	مصروفات إدارية
٪٣٨,٣١	٢٧,٧١	٢,٠٠,٤	٪٨٣,٠٠	٧,٨١٠	٤,٢٧	الإيرادات / (المصروفات) الأخرى
٪١٧,٨٤	٦٣٢,٣٣	٥٣٦,٥٨	٪٥٢,١٠	٢٢١,٥٦	١٤٥,٦٧	أرباح التشغيل
٪,٣٩	٪٧,٦٣	٪٧,٢٤	٪١,٦٥	٪٩,٤١	٪٧,٧٦	هامش أرباح التشغيل (٪)
٪ -٠,٣٣	-١٧,٣٥	-١٧,٣٦	٪١٩,٣٤	-١٦,٤٠	-١٣,٧٤	صافي المخصصات والمصروفات غير العاملة
٪١٨,٤٤	٦١٤,٩٨	٥١٩,٢٢٨	٪٥٥,٥١	٢٠٥,١٦	١٣١,٩٢٣	الأرباح قبل الفوائد والضرائب
٪٠,٤٢	٪٧,٤٢	٪٧,٠٠	٪١,٦٩	٪٨,٧١	٪٧,٠٣	هامش الربح قبل الفوائد والضرائب (٪)
٪٢٤٩١,٤٧	-٤٦,٠٨	-١,٧٨	٪ -٢٠,٥٧,٨٩	-١٩,٣٧	,٩٩	أرباح (خسائر) صرف العملات الأجنبية
٪١٦,٨٥	-٢٥٤,١٠	-٢١٧,٤٥	٪٥,٦٥	-٦٨,٧٤	-٦٥,٠٧	صافي تكلفة التمويل
٪٤,٩٣	٣١٤,٨٠	٣,٠٠,٠٠	٪٧٢,٥٢	١١٧,٠٥	٦٧,٨٥	الأرباح قبل الضرائب
٪ -٤٩,٥٣	-٣٨,٨٧	-٧٧,٠١	٪ -٥,٧٤	-١٧,١٧	-١٨,٢٢	الضرائب
٪٢٣,٧٤	٢٧٥,٩٣	٢٢٢,٩٩	٪١٠,٢٤	٩٩,٨٧	٤٩,٦٣	صافي الأرباح قبل حقوق الأقلية
٪٧٩,٦٥	-٥٨,١٣	-٣٢,٣٦	٪٢٩٥,١٠	-٢٣,٩٧	-٦,٠٧	حقوق الأقلية
٪١٤,٢٥	٢١٧,٨٠	١٩٠,٦٣	٪٧٤,٢٤	٧٥,٩٠	٤٣,٥٦	صافي الربح
٪٠,٠٦	٪٢,٦٣	٪٢,٥٧	٪٠,٩٠	٪٣,٢٢	٪٢,٣٢	هامش صافي الربح (٪)

شركة جي بي أوتو (كود البورصة المصرية AUTO.CA).

جي بي أوتو (المقيدة في البورصة المصرية تحت كود AUTO.CA) هي الشركة الرائدة في مجال تجميع وتوزيع السيارات في أسواق الشرق الأوسط وشمال أفريقيا. وتمتد أنشطة الشركة إلى خمس قطاعات رئيسية تضم سيارات الركوب، والدراجات النارية وعربات التوك توك، والشاحنات التجارية ومعدات الإنشاء، والإطارات، والتمويل. وتركز عمليات الشركة على أنشطة التجميع والتصنيع، والتسويق والتمويل وخدمات ما بعد البيع، حيث تمتلك توكيلات حصرية لمجموعة متنوعة من العلامات الرائدة، تشمل هيونداي ومزدا و جيلي وباجاج وماركو بولو وإفيكو وفولفو ومتسوبيشي وسينو وبتو ولاسا ويوكوهاما وويستليك. وتمارس الشركة أنشطتها بصورة رئيسية في أسواق مصر والعراق وليبيا والجزائر، وتحرص على دراسة الفرص التوسعية بباقي أسواق المنطقة. ويقع المقر الرئيسي للشركة في القاهرة الكبرى بمصر. لمزيد من المعلومات يرجى زيارة الموقع الإلكتروني: www.ghabbourauto.com

بيانات تلمعية

هذا المستند قد يحتوي على "بيانات تلمعية" معينة مرتبطة بأنشطة شركة جي بي أوتو ومن الممكن أن يتم تحديد تلك البيانات من خلال استخدام بعض الألفاظ التلمعية مثل "سوف"، "مخطط"، "توقعات"، "تنبؤ" بالإضافة إلى التوضيحات المشابهة ومن خلال مناقشة الاستراتيجيات أو الخطط أو النوايا. وقد تحتوي هذه البيانات على أوصاف للاستثمارات المخطط لها أو الجاري تنفيذها أو تطويرها من قبل شركة جي بي أوتو والتأثير المتوقع لتلك الاستثمارات. وتعكس هذه البيانات الرؤى الحالية لشركة جي بي أوتو فيما يخص الأحداث المستقبلية وهي عرضة للمخاطر والافتراضات. وقد تسبب عوامل عديدة في أن تصبح الإنجازات والأداء والقرارات والنتائج الفعلية الخاصة بشركة جي بي أوتو مختلفة عن أي نتائج مستقبلية من الممكن أن يتم استنتاجها أو استنباطها من هذه البيانات التلمعية.

المقر الرئيسي:
طريق القاهرة-الإسكندرية الصحراوي
ك ٢٨ - المنطقة الصناعية -
أبو رواش - الجيزة - مصر

هاتف: ١٢٠١ ٣٥٣٩ ٢٠٢+
فاكس: ١١٩٨ ٣٥٣٩ ٢٠٢+

علاقات المستثمرين:
منة الله صادق
رئيس قطاع التمويل المؤسسي
والإستثمار

هاتف: ١٢٠١ ٣٥٣٩ ٢٠٢+
فاكس: ١١٩٨ ٣٥٣٩ ٢٠٢+

هدى يحيى
مدير علاقات المستثمرين

هاتف: ٣٩١٠، ٤٨٥، ٢٠٢+
فاكس: ١٣٩، ٣٥٣٩، ٢٠٢+

بريد إلكتروني: ir@ghabbour.com

معلومات للمساهمين:
كود رويترز: AUTO.CA
كود بلومبرج: AUTO.EY

عدد الأسهم:
١٢٩,٠٠٠,٠٠٠ سهم